In terms of the in-principle approvals granted by the National Stock Exchange of India Limited on 7th 
May 2020 and BSE Limited on 12th May 2020 the Securities Issue Committee of the Board of 
Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 27th June 2020, allotted 4,10,000 (Four Lacs Ten 
Thousand) fully paid up 0.01% Secured Optionally Convertible Debentures (hereinafter referred to as 
the “OCDs”) of the Company having a face value of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) each 
aggregating to Rs.4100,00,00,000/- (Four Thousand One Hundred Crores Only) to one or more

[...]

which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may 
constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot in dematerialised 
form, up to 4,10,000 (Four Lacs Ten Thousand) 0.01% Secured Optionally Convertible Debentures 
(hereinafter referred to as the “OCDs”) having a face value of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) 
each to be issued at the face value aggregating to Rs.4100,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Thousand One 
Hundred Crores Only) to one or more lenders as mentioned in the explanatory statement (hereinafter

[...]

dated 18th April 2020, the results of which were declared on 19th May 2020 and in-principle approvals granted 
by the National Stock Exchange of India Limited on 7th May 2020 and BSE Limited on 12th May 2020 under 
Regulation 28(1) of the Listing Regulations, (i) 99,71,76,872 (Ninety Nine Crores Seventy One Lacs Seventy 
Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Two) fully paid up equity shares of the Company bearing distinctive 
numbers from 7016353622 to 8013530493 having a face value of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two Only) each aggregating 
to Rs.16/- (Rupees Sixteen Only), i.e. at an aggregate consideration of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) per lender

[...]

Convertible Debentures (hereinafter referred to as the “OCDs”) of the Company bearing distinctive numbers 
from 1 to 410000 having a face value of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) each aggregating to 
Rs.4100,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Thousand One Hundred Crores Only) for 16 Lenders (“OCD Holders”); and 
(iii) 49,85,88,439 (Forty Nine Crores Eighty Five Lacs Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Nine) 
fully paid up convertible warrants of the Company bearing distinctive numbers from 1 to 498588439 having a 
face value of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two Only) each (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrants”) aggregating to Rs.16/- 
(Rupees Sixteen Only), i.e.

[...]

pertaining to Advances dated 1st July 2015 (hereinafter referred to as “IRAC norms”)) by 31st March 2022 
(“Conversion Event”), then the Warrants shall be converted into and the Company shall allot, at no 
additional cost / payment, 1 (One) equity share of a face value of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two Only) each of the 
Company per Warrant, aggregating to 49,85,88,439 (Forty Nine Crores Eighty Five Lacs Eighty Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Nine) equity shares of the Company in exchange of all the Warrants 
together, subject to necessary adjustments on account of any subsequent corporate actions, at no additional 
cost of any nature, such that the Equity Shares arising out of the conversion of the Warrants shall aggregate